UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
4

AN EVALUATION OF SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION STRATEGIES

WITH A SELECTED SOCIAL MARKETING MODEL

by

EDDIE MOGALEFI THEBE
Submitted in fulfiiment of the requirements for the degree of

PhD (COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT)

in the

DEPARTMENT OF MARKETING AND COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES
at the
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PROMOTER: PROF RS RENSBURG

Pretoria, South Africa April 2010

© University of Pretoria



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

AN EVALUATION OF SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION
STRATEGIES WITH A SELECTED SOCIAL MARKETING MODEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Abstract

CHAPTER 1
ORIENTATION AND INTRODUCTION

1.1 Problem statement

1.2 Assumptions of the study

1.3 Aims of the study

1.3.1 Justify the necessity

1.3.2 Determine the impact

1.3.3 Ascertain the extent

1.3.4 Determine the extent

1.3.5 Recommend Research areas

1.4 Key research questions

1.4.1 What is the impact of Road Safety Promotion strategies

1.4.2 Why and how can road safety promotion strategies be
evaluated?

1.4.3 Are Road Safety managers (officers/ practitioners)

adequately trained

1.4.4 Has there been general public engagement
1.5 Background to the study

1.6 Objectives of the study

1.7 Purpose of the study

1.8 A literature review

1.9 Research Methodology

1.9.1 Sample

Page

11
12
12
12
12
12
12

12
12

12

12

12
13
14

18
20
20
20



i
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

1.9.2 Focus group interviews
1.10 Delimitations of the study
1.10.1 Justification of the study
1.10.2 Definition of terms

20
21
21
22

1.10.2.1 Social Marketing (Donegan’s discourse on Social Marketing) 22

1.10.2.2 Promofion. The term is one of the five p's of Social Marketing23

1.710.2.3 Evaluation
1.11 Assessment Exercise by focus group
1.12 Thesis outline
Chapter 1:  Orientation and Introduction
Chapter 2:  Persuasive Communication and Social
Marketing
Chapter 3:  Theoretical Background
Chapter 4: Road Safety Promotion Strategies
Chapter 5:  Nature of Road Safety Promotion
Chapter 6: Research Methodology
Chapter 7:  Findings: Interpretation and Discussion of
Findings

Chapter 8:  Conclusions and Recommendations

CHAPTER 2

2.1 Introduction

2.1.1 Theoretical Foundations

21.2 Persuasive Communication In Social Marketing

21.3 Persuasive Communication Theory in Social
Psychology

21.4 The Nature of Persuasion

2.1.5 Structure of a Message

21.6 Coercive Persuasion

2.1.7 The persuasion context

21.8 Source factors

2.1.9 Recipient factors

23
24
25
25

25
25
25
25
26

26
26

27
27
28

29
31
31
32
33
34
34

i



2.1.10
2.1.11
2.1.12
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
224
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.2.7
2.2.8
2.2.9
2.3

CHAPTER 3

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND TO SOCIAL MARKETING

3.1

3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3221
3222
3223
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.54

3.5.5

i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Media factors

Message factors

Situational factors

Persuasion

Persuasion by Peripheral Route
Persuasion by the Central Route
Reasoning and Persuasion
Yielding and Impact

Persuasive Argumentation
Changing Behaviour

Changing Intentions

Changing Attitudes

Changing Beliefs

Chapter Summary

Orientation

Definition of social marketing

Social Marketing for Organisations

The Functions of Social Marketing
Research

Development

Communication

The history and nature of Social Campaigns
Characteristics of Social Marketing

The Social Marketing process

Step 1: Getting started

Step 2: Strategic Planning and Development
Step 3: Materials and activities Development

Step 4: Draw up a communication plan

Step 5: Implement the plan

35
35
36
36
36
37
37
38
39
39
39
40
40
41

42
43
44
44
45
45
45
45
47
48
48
49
49
49

49

111



3.5.6
3.6
3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.10.1

3.10.1.1

3.10.1.2

3.10.1.3

3.10.1.4

3.10.1.5

3.10.1.6

3.11

3.12
3.13

3.14

3.14.1
3.14.2

i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Step 6: Measure the results
Marketing to promote Road Safety

Overcoming objections to Social Marketing
Limited budgets

Lack of expertise

Social Marketing does not replace

Application areas

Challenges to Social Marketing

Changing Behaviour can be a problem
Behaviours new fo the world versus behaviours,
new to the individual.

Behaviours facing serious competition versus
behaviours without serious competition
Behaviours with personal benefits versus behaviours
with third-party benefits

Public behaviours versus private behaviours
Once-off behaviours versus continuing behaviours
Behaviours that are carried out alone versus
behaviours that require the participation of others
The Problem is Behaviour, not Marketing

Culture and Social Marketing
The Role of Communication and Social Marketing
in Road Safety Behaviour

Problems encountered when dealing with messages
about Road Safety Behaviour
Basic values

Difficult to concentrate on exact target groups

49
50
51

51

51

52

52

53

54

55

55

56

56

56

57

S57

58

58

59
59
59

v



i
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

3.14.3 Message formulation difficulties

3.14.4 Message content

3.14.5 Evaluation difficulties

3.14.6 Rural areas are less informed

3.14.7 Mass communication media not as effective

3.14.8 Complex messages content

3.15 Road Safety Communication media choices

3.15.1 Oral media

3.15.2 Integrated Communication media approach in South Africa
3.16 General Communication Recommendations for the possible

improvement of future Road Safety Programmes

3.17 Barriers to effective Social Marketing
3.18 Conclusion
CHAPTER 4

ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION STRATEGIES

4.1 Introduction

4.2. Is Road Safety a problem?
42.1. Defining the problem

422 The scale of the problem

Table 4.2.2.1: Top 10 Leading contribufors to the

global burden of disease or injury

4.3. Road Design and Road Furniture

4.4 Routine Road Maintenance

4.5 Road traffic control, driver training and regulation of
motorists

451 Solution

4.5.1.1 Driver of the year competition. heavy moftor vehicle

4.5.1.2 Driver of the year competition. lady driver

59
60

60

61

61

62
62

62

64
64
65

67
67
68

70

70

73
75

76
78

79
79



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4.5.1.3 Driver of the year competition. tractor

4.6 Road Safety Audits

4.7 North West Province specific Road Safety promotion
Strategies

4.7.1 Scholar patrol

4.7.2 Oratory competition

4.7.3 Road Safety Education in Schools

4.7.4 Road Safety Community Outreach/communication
Programme

4.74.1 Sonic triggers

4.8. Promoting Road Safety promotion in South Africa:

Selecting a Model

Figure 4.8.1: Final proposed Social Marketing model
for communicating Road Safety in South Africa

4.9 The need for a Social Marketing Model
for Road Safety promotion in South Africa

4.10. Conclusion

CHAPTER 5

NATURE OF ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION

5.1 Introduction

5.2. Nature of Road Safety

5.3 Road Safety promotion in South Africa

5.3.1 Purpose of Traffic Safety Management System (TSMS)
5.3.2 The TSMS consisted of 11 functional areas. These were:
5321 Road Safety Education

5.3.2.2 Road Environment

5323 Registration and licensing

5324 Adjudication

5325 Traffic information

5326 Medical rescue services

5327 Marketing and Communication

79
80

80
80
81
81

82
85

85

87

88
90

91
91
94
94
94
94
94
95
95
95
96
96

vi



5328
5329
53210
53211
5.4

5.4.1

54.1.1
54.1.2
54.1.3

54.14
54.1.5

54.2
5421
54.3
5.5
5.5.1
5.5.2
5.6.
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.7.

CHAPTER 6

"IV_
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Driver training

Technology transfer and implementation

Traffic control and traffic policing

Legislation

Approaches to Road Safety promotion in the
North West province

Road Safety promotion through Road Safety Education
Why Road Safety Education?

Effective Road Safety Education

The role of formal education in Road Safety
Education

Where Road Safety Education begins

How can the educational experiences gained at
early learning stages of children be held in good
stead later in life?

Community participation in Road Safety

The role of the community

Changing Road Safety Behaviour

Other impacts

Social and Economic impacts

The vulnerable and disadvantaged road users
People’s right to Safety

Safety as a Human Right

The Need for a right to Safety

Chapter Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

Introduction
Methodology, Research methods

Sampling

Methods and Instruments

96
96
96
97

97
97
98
100

101
101

102

103

103
104
104
104
104
105
105
106
107

109
109
109

110

vil



6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.4.4
6.5

6.6
6.6.1
6.6.2
6.6.3
6.6.3.1

6.6.3.2

6.6.4
6.6.5
6.6.6.
6.6.7
6.7
6.7.1
6.7.2
6.8
6.8.1
6.8.2

6.9
6.9.1
6.9.2
6.9.3
6.10
6.11

i
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Description of Methodology and Instrumentation

Focus group interviews as a selected research method
Advantages of focus group interviews

Disadvantages of focus group interviews

Construction and Description of the Interview Schedule
Interview Procedures

Preliminary institutional arrangements

Intermediate arrangements and contingencies

Setting the Tone and Ethical Considerations

Seftting the Tone

Housekeeping and Ethical Considerations

Follow-up questions

Recording Devices Used

Affirmation of Interview purpose

At the end of the focus group discussion and interviews
Decoding of the data

Hard Copy Notes

Post-focus group process

Population and sample

Why the three provinces were used in the study

Table 6.1 Provinces of South Africa, which participated in

focus group interviews

110
110
111
112
112
113
113
113
114
114
114
114
114
115
115
115
116
116
116
116

117

Table 6.2. provinces of South Africa which did not participate in

the focus group interviews
Validity and Reliability of Data
Validity

Reliability

Pre-testing of the Interview Schedule

Data Analysis and Interpretation e

Chapter Summary

117
117
117
118
119

....120

120

viil



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

CHAPTER SEVEN
FINDINGS, INTERPRETATION AND DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

71 Introduction
7.2  Procedures for the Focus Group Interviews conducted
in the three provinces
7.3  Presentation of the Responses of the Focus Group Interviews
7.3.1 Interview question 1
7.3.2 Interview question 2
7.3.3 Interview question 3
7.3.4 Interview question 4
7.3.5 Interview question 5
7.3.6 Interview question 6
7.3.7 Interview question 7
7.3.8 Interview question 8
7.3.9 Interview question 9
7.3.10 Interview question 10
7.4  Summary of the Findings from the Focus Group Interviews

7.5  Chapter Summary

CHAPTER EIGHT
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Introduction

8.2 Assessing the Research Questions

8.2.1 What is the impact of Road Safety Promotion Strategies on
Road traffic accidents and injuries?

8.2.1.1 A comparison between the South African situations with that
of other African Countries

8.2.2 Why and how should Road Safety Promotion Strategies be
Evaluated as part of a Social Marketing Model?

8.2.2.1 Matrix table

121

122
124
124
124
126
127
127
128
128
128
129
129
131
136

137
137

137

139

143
144

X



i
N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

(=) UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

8.2.3 Are Road Safety officers/practitioners adequately trained to evaluate
Road Safety promotion strategies in selected provinces? NO 146

8.2.4 Has there been general public engagement in the Road

Safety promotion strategies? 146
8.3  Results of the Research: Findings and Conclusions 147
8.3.1 Road Safety Officers 147
8.3.2 Road Safety Promotion Strategies 147
8.3.3 Evaluation of Road Safety Promotion Strategies 147

8.3.4 Road officers or practitioners
8.3.5 Community Engagement (Participation and Involvement) 148

8.3.6. What is the feasibility and possibility of formulating

Road Safety Strategy for provinces and municipalities? 148
8.4. Recommendations 149
8.4.1 Road Safety Promotion Strategic Imperatives 149
8.4.2 Road Safety Officers and Practitioners 149
8.4.3 Continual community engagement 149
8.4.4 Impact analysis 149
8.5. Recommendations for Further Study 150
8.5.1. A study on impact analysis/evaluation
8.5.2 The levels of training 151
8.5.3 Trainind and Education 151
8.6  Summary and Conclusion 151
BIBLIOGRAPHY 152
APPENDICES
Appendix A:
A Restructed Social Marketing Framework 163

Figure 8.6.1: Final proposed Social Marketing model for

communicating road safety in South Africa 164
i) Price 165
ii) Place 165



"’V_
&b
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

iiil) Product 166
iv) Promotion 166
V) Policy 166
Vi) Public (Target audience) 166
APPENDIX B 167

Table 8.2.1: Numbers of deaths by cause for persons, males and females,

South Africa 2000

APPENDIX C 170
United Nations A/64/L.44/Rev.1*

General Assembly

APPENDIX D 175
Road Traffic Report in the calendar year 2009

X1



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis is a result of collective efforts of many people who have had an influence on my

life, some knowingly, and others unknowingly.
The thesis would not have been possible without:

Kenneth Lesedi, a friend, colleague and mentor who provided the support and sacrificed

many hours of his time which | needed most.
My promoter, Professor Ronel Rensburg, who made this journey of self-discovery a reality.

My wife, Mary Mmamadutu, my four sons, Tshidi, Kagiso, Letlhogela and Tiisetso
Mochawe wa Mmalefofana for their unwavering emotional support during the course of the

study and the production of this piece of work.

My family and friends for your support and putting up with my extroverted lifestyle during

the period of my study.
Maurine Fischer of the University of Pretoria for language editing this thesis.

The Deputy Directors General and Road Safety Officers of the Department of Transport
and the Department of Community Safety in the Free State, Gauteng and North West

Provinces for their active participation and support in the study.

Finally, Motshabi Molete who always says, “God is great and will put me under the shadow

of his wings and | have defeated Satan, whose power is finished”.

Last but not the least, | acknowledge the Almighty God and Holy Trinity -God the Father,
Son and Holy Spirit for granting me everything | needed in order to live, start and finish this

important academic endeavour.



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT
This study was undertaken to evaluate, within the context of a selected Social Marketing
Model, the strategies that South Africa has been using in the past 10 years in promoting
Road Safety in the country. The underpinning aim of the study was to determine whether
or not these strategies have been adequately addressing the essence of Road Safety
Promotion in South Africa in the light of the many changes communities have experienced
over the past decade. Another key reason for the quest to evaluate these strategies is the
fact that even in spite of their partial implementation, the rate of road accidents in the
country continues to increase. Effectively, South Africa is busy losing the Road Safety
battle. The study argued that it is vital that South Africa embarks on effective strategies of
Road Safety promotion in order to drastically reduce road accidents and mortalities to
levels, at least, of between one to nine persons per year. All governmental strategies
currently in use for promoting Road Safety in South Africa are more than four years old,
and no in-depth study has been done to evaluate their effectiveness and the reasons for
failure of those well-planned campaigns coming out of the strategies, where the mortality
rates from accidents continue to increase. This study evaluated the strategies and the
impact of the campaign messages emanating from them. Qualitative research methodology
using group interviews was conducted in three of the nine provinces namely North West,
Gauteng, and Free State Province, the presumption being that the three South African
provinces, like the rest, contain characteristics that are generally prevalent in the country.
The findings of the study revealed that Road Safety officers were neither fully conversant
with the strategies for promotion of Road Safety in the country, nor adequately equipped to
confidently and effectively manage their obligatory mandate to endorse the Road Safety
Promotion programmes. The limited and often absent engagement of communities in the
design and implementation of Road Safety Promotion Strategies has not boded well for the
country. Among the recommendations made were, adequate orientation and training of
Road Safety practitioners in the area of Road Safety Strategies and promotion, which
would result in the strengthening of community engagement in Road Safety Promotion
Strategies, the need to conduct, at short intervals, the impact analyses of the promotional
strategies being used, in order, where necessary, to design fresh promotional messages

with impact, using the Social Marketing Framework for Road Safety promotion campaigns.



	FRONT
	Title page
	Table of contents
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract

	Chapter 1
	Chapters 2-3
	Chapters 4-5
	Chapters 6-7
	Chapter 8
	Back

