

AN EVALUATION OF SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION STRATEGIES WITH A SELECTED SOCIAL MARKETING MODEL

by

EDDIE MOGALEFI THEBE

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PhD (COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT)

in the

DEPARTMENT OF MARKETING AND COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PROMOTER: PROF RS RENSBURG

Pretoria, South Africa

April 2010



AN EVALUATION OF SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION STRATEGIES WITH A SELECTED SOCIAL MARKETING MODEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Acknowle	edgements	2
Abstract		3
CHAPTE	R 1	
ORIENT	ATION AND INTRODUCTION	4
1.1	Problem statement	4
1.2	Assumptions of the study	11
1.3	Aims of the study	12
1.3.1	Justify the necessity	12
1.3.2	Determine the impact	12
1.3.3	Ascertain the extent	12
1.3.4	Determine the extent	12
1.3.5	Recommend Research areas	12
1.4	Key research questions	12
1.4.1	What is the impact of Road Safety Promotion strategies	12
1.4.2	Why and how can road safety promotion strategies be	
	evaluated?	12
1.4.3	Are Road Safety managers (officers/ practitioners)	
	adequately trained	12
1.4.4	Has there been general public engagement	12
1.5	Background to the study	13
1.6	Objectives of the study	14
1.7	Purpose of the study	18
1.8	A literature review	20
1.9	Research Methodology	20
1.9.1	Sample	20



1.9.2	Focus group interviews		
1.10	Delimitations of the study		
1.10.1	Justification of the study		
1.10.2	Definition of terms		22
1.10.2.1	Social Marketing (Donegan's discourse on Social Marketing		ing) 22
1.10.2.2	Promotion:	The term is one of the five p's of Social Marke	eting23
1.10.2.3	Evaluation		23
1.11	Assessmen	t Exercise by focus group	24
1.12	Thesis outli	ne	25
	Chapter 1:	Orientation and Introduction	25
	Chapter 2:	Persuasive Communication and Social	
		Marketing	25
	Chapter 3:	Theoretical Background	25
	Chapter 4:	Road Safety Promotion Strategies	25
	Chapter 5:	Nature of Road Safety Promotion	25
	Chapter 6:	Research Methodology	26
	Chapter 7:	Findings: Interpretation and Discussion of	
		Findings	26
	Chapter 8:	Conclusions and Recommendations	26
CHAPTER 2	2		
2.1	Introduction		27
2.1.1	Theoretical	Foundations	27
2.1.2	Persuasive	Communication In Social Marketing	28
2.1.3	Persuasive Communication Theory in Social		
	Psychology		29
2.1.4	The Nature	of Persuasion	31
2.1.5	Structure of	a Message	31
2.1.6	Coercive Pe	ersuasion	32
2.1.7	The persua	sion context	33
2.1.8	Source factors		34
2.1.9	Recipient factors		



2.1.10	Media factors	35
2.1.11	Message factors	35
2.1.12	Situational factors	36
2.2	Persuasion	36
2.2.1	Persuasion by Peripheral Route	36
2.2.2	Persuasion by the Central Route	37
2.2.3	Reasoning and Persuasion	37
2.2.4	Yielding and Impact	38
2.2.5	Persuasive Argumentation	39
2.2.6	Changing Behaviour	39
2.2.7	Changing Intentions	39
2.2.8	Changing Attitudes	40
2.2.9	Changing Beliefs	40
2.3	Chapter Summary	41
CHAPTER THEORET	R 3 FICAL BACKGROUND TO SOCIAL MARKETING	
3.1	Orientation	42
3.2	Definition of social marketing	43
3.2.1	Social Marketing for Organisations	44
3.2.2	The Functions of Social Marketing	44
3.2.2.1	Research	45
3.2.2.2	Development	45
3.2.2.3	Communication	45
3.3	The history and nature of Social Campaigns	45
3.4	Characteristics of Social Marketing	47
3.5	The Social Marketing process	48
3.5.1	Step 1: Getting started	48
3.5.2	Step 2: Strategic Planning and Development	49
3.5.3	Step 3: Materials and activities Development	49
3.5.4	Step 4: Draw up a communication plan	49
3.5.5	Step 5: Implement the plan	49



3.5.6	Step 6: Measure the results	49
3.6	Marketing to promote Road Safety	50
3.7	Overcoming objections to Social Marketing	51
3.7.1	Limited budgets	51
3.7.2	Lack of expertise	51
3.8	Social Marketing does not replace	52
3.9	Application areas	52
3.10	Challenges to Social Marketing	53
3.10.1	Changing Behaviour can be a problem	54
3.10.1.1	Behaviours new to the world versus behaviours,	
	new to the individual.	55
3.10.1.2	Behaviours facing serious competition versus	
	behaviours without serious competition	55
3.10.1.3	Behaviours with personal benefits versus behaviours	
	with third-party benefits	56
3.10.1.4	Public behaviours versus private behaviours	56
3.10.1.5	Once-off behaviours versus continuing behaviours	56
3.10.1.6	Behaviours that are carried out alone versus	
	behaviours that require the participation of others	57
3.11	The Problem is Behaviour, not Marketing	57
3.12	Culture and Social Marketing	58
3.13	The Role of Communication and Social Marketing	
	in Road Safety Behaviour	58
3.14	Problems encountered when dealing with messages	
	about Road Safety Behaviour	59
3.14.1	Basic values	59
3.14.2	Difficult to concentrate on exact target groups	59



3.14.3	Message formulation difficulties	59
3.14.4	Message content	60
3.14.5	Evaluation difficulties	60
3.14.6	Rural areas are less informed	61
3.14.7	Mass communication media not as effective	61
3.14.8	Complex messages content	62
3.15	Road Safety Communication media choices	62
3.15.1	Oral media	62
3.15.2	Integrated Communication media approach in South Africa	63
3.16	General Communication Recommendations for the possible	
	improvement of future Road Safety Programmes	64
3.17	Barriers to effective Social Marketing	64
3.18	Conclusion	65
CHAPTER 4		
ROAD SAFE	ETY PROMOTION STRATEGIES	
4.1	Introduction	67
4.2.	Is Road Safety a problem?	67
4.2.1.	Defining the problem	68
4.2.2	The scale of the problem	70
	Table 4.2.2.1: Top 10 Leading contributors to the	
	global burden of disease or injury	70
4.3.	Road Design and Road Furniture	73
4.4	Routine Road Maintenance	75
4.5	Road traffic control, driver training and regulation of	
	motorists	76
4.5.1	Solution	78
4.5.1.1	Driver of the year competition: heavy motor vehicle	79
4.5.1.2	Driver of the year competition: lady driver	79



4.5.1.3	Driver of the year competition: tractor	79
4.6	Road Safety Audits	
4.7	North West Province specific Road Safety promotion	
	Strategies	80
4.7.1	Scholar patrol	80
4.7.2	Oratory competition	81
4.7.3	Road Safety Education in Schools	81
4.7.4	Road Safety Community Outreach/communication	
	Programme	82
4.7.4.1	Sonic triggers	85
4.8.	Promoting Road Safety promotion in South Africa:	
	Selecting a Model	85
	Figure 4.8.1: Final proposed Social Marketing model	87
4.9	for communicating Road Safety in South Africa The need for a Social Marketing Model	01
	for Road Safety promotion in South Africa	88
4.10.	Conclusion	90
CHARTER	E	
CHAPTER	5 OF ROAD SAFETY PROMOTION	
NATURE	IF ROAD SAFETT PROMOTION	
5.1	Introduction	91
5.2.	Nature of Road Safety	91
5.3	Road Safety promotion in South Africa	94
5.3.1	Purpose of Traffic Safety Management System (TSMS)	94
5.3.2	The TSMS consisted of 11 functional areas. These were:	94
5.3.2.1	Road Safety Education	94
5.3.2.2	Road Environment	94
5.3.2.3	Registration and licensing	95
5.3.2.4	Adjudication	95
5.3.2.5	Traffic information	95
5.3.2.6	Medical rescue services	96
5.3.2.7	Marketing and Communication	96



5.3.2.8	Driver training	96
5.3.2.9	Technology transfer and implementation	96
5.3.2.10	Traffic control and traffic policing	96
5.3.2.11	Legislation	97
5.4	Approaches to Road Safety promotion in the	
	North West province	97
5.4.1	Road Safety promotion through Road Safety Education	97
5.4.1.1	Why Road Safety Education?	98
5.4.1.2	Effective Road Safety Education	100
5.4.1.3	The role of formal education in Road Safety	
	Education	101
5.4.1.4	Where Road Safety Education begins	101
5.4.1.5	How can the educational experiences gained at	
	early learning stages of children be held in good	
	stead later in life?	102
5.4.2	Community participation in Road Safety	103
5.4.2.1	The role of the community	103
5.4.3	Changing Road Safety Behaviour	104
5.5	Other impacts	104
5.5.1	Social and Economic impacts	104
5.5.2	The vulnerable and disadvantaged road users	104
5.6.	People's right to Safety	105
5.6.1	Safety as a Human Right	105
5.6.2	The Need for a right to Safety	106
5.7.	Chapter Summary	107
CHAPTER (6	
RESEARCH	H METHODOLOGY	
6.1	Introduction	109
6.2	Methodology, Research methods	109
6.3	Sampling	109
6.4	Methods and Instruments	110



6.4.1	Description of Methodology and Instrumentation 1	
6.4.2	Focus group interviews as a selected research method	
6.4.3	Advantages of focus group interviews	
6.4.4	Disadvantages of focus group interviews	
6.5	Construction and Description of the Interview Schedule	112
6.6	Interview Procedures	113
6.6.1	Preliminary institutional arrangements	113
6.6.2	Intermediate arrangements and contingencies	113
6.6.3	Setting the Tone and Ethical Considerations	114
6.6.3.1	Setting the Tone	114
6.6.3.2	Housekeeping and Ethical Considerations	114
6.6.4	Follow-up questions	114
6.6.5	Recording Devices Used	114
6.6.6.	Affirmation of Interview purpose	115
6.6.7	At the end of the focus group discussion and interviews	115
6.7	Decoding of the data	115
6.7.1	Hard Copy Notes	116
6.7.2	Post-focus group process	116
6.8	Population and sample	116
6.8.1	Why the three provinces were used in the study	116
6.8.2	Table 6.1 Provinces of South Africa, which participated in	า
	focus group interviews	117
	Table 6.2. provinces of South Africa which did not partic	ipate in
	the focus group interviews	117
6.9	Validity and Reliability of Data	117
6.9.1	Validity	117
6.9.2	Reliability	118
6.9.3	Pre-testing of the Interview Schedule	119
6.10	Data Analysis and Interpretation12	
6.11	Chapter Summary	120



CHAPTER SEVEN

FINDINGS, INTERPRETATION AND DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

7.1	Introduction	121
7.2	Procedures for the Focus Group Interviews conducted	
	in the three provinces	122
7.3	Presentation of the Responses of the Focus Group Interviews	124
7.3.1	Interview question 1	124
7.3.2	Interview question 2	124
7.3.3	Interview question 3	126
7.3.4	Interview question 4	127
7.3.5	Interview question 5	127
7.3.6	Interview question 6	128
7.3.7	Interview question 7	128
7.3.8	Interview question 8	128
7.3.9	Interview question 9	129
7.3.10	Interview question 10	129
7.4	Summary of the Findings from the Focus Group Interviews	131
7.5	Chapter Summary	136
CHAF	PTER EIGHT	
CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
8.1	Introduction	137
8.2	Assessing the Research Questions	137
8.2.1	What is the impact of Road Safety Promotion Strategies on	
	Road traffic accidents and injuries?	137
8.2.1.	1 A comparison between the South African situations with that	
	of other African Countries	139
8.2.2	Why and how should Road Safety Promotion Strategies be	
	Evaluated as part of a Social Marketing Model?	143
822	1 Matrix table	144



8.2.3	Are Road Safety officers/practitioners adequately trained to evaluate	
	Road Safety promotion strategies in selected provinces? NO	146
8.2.4	Has there been general public engagement in the Road	
	Safety promotion strategies?	146
8.3	Results of the Research: Findings and Conclusions	147
8.3.1	Road Safety Officers	147
8.3.2	Road Safety Promotion Strategies	147
8.3.3	Evaluation of Road Safety Promotion Strategies	147
8.3.4	Road officers or practitioners	
8.3.5	Community Engagement (Participation and Involvement)	148
8.3.6.	What is the feasibility and possibility of formulating	
	Road Safety Strategy for provinces and municipalities?	148
8.4.	Recommendations	149
8.4.1	Road Safety Promotion Strategic Imperatives	149
8.4.2	Road Safety Officers and Practitioners	149
8.4.3	Continual community engagement	149
8.4.4	Impact analysis	149
8.5.	Recommendations for Further Study	150
8.5.1.	A study on impact analysis/evaluation	
8.5.2	The levels of training	151
8.5.3	Trainind and Education	151
8.6	Summary and Conclusion	151
BIBLI	OGRAPHY	152
APPE	NDICES	
Appe	ndix A:	
A Re	structed Social Marketing Framework	163
Figure	e 8.6.1: Final proposed Social Marketing model for	
comm	nunicating road safety in South Africa	164
i)	Price	165
ii)	Place	165



iii)	Product	166
iv)	Promotion	166
v)	Policy	166
vi)	Public (Target audience)	166
APF	PENDIX B	167
Tabl	le 8.2.1: Numbers of deaths by cause for persons, ma	ales and females,
	South Africa 2000	
APP	PENDIX C	170
Unit	ted Nations A/64/L.44/Rev.1*	
Gen	neral Assembly	
APF	PENDIX D	175
Roa	ad Traffic Report in the calendar year 2009	



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis is a result of collective efforts of many people who have had an influence on my life, some knowingly, and others unknowingly.

The thesis would not have been possible without:

Kenneth Lesedi, a friend, colleague and mentor who provided the support and sacrificed many hours of his time which I needed most.

My promoter, Professor Ronel Rensburg, who made this journey of self-discovery a reality.

My wife, Mary Mmamadutu, my four sons, Tshidi, Kagiso, Letlhogela and Tiisetso Mochawe wa Mmalefofana for their unwavering emotional support during the course of the study and the production of this piece of work.

My family and friends for your support and putting up with my extroverted lifestyle during the period of my study.

Maurine Fischer of the University of Pretoria for language editing this thesis.

The Deputy Directors General and Road Safety Officers of the Department of Transport and the Department of Community Safety in the Free State, Gauteng and North West Provinces for their active participation and support in the study.

Finally, Motshabi Molete who always says, "God is great and will put me under the shadow of his wings and I have defeated Satan, whose power is finished".

Last but not the least, I acknowledge the Almighty God and Holy Trinity -God the Father, Son and Holy Spirit for granting me everything I needed in order to live, start and finish this important academic endeavour.



ABSTRACT

This study was undertaken to evaluate, within the context of a selected Social Marketing Model, the strategies that South Africa has been using in the past 10 years in promoting Road Safety in the country. The underpinning aim of the study was to determine whether or not these strategies have been adequately addressing the essence of Road Safety Promotion in South Africa in the light of the many changes communities have experienced over the past decade. Another key reason for the quest to evaluate these strategies is the fact that even in spite of their partial implementation, the rate of road accidents in the country continues to increase. Effectively, South Africa is busy losing the Road Safety battle. The study argued that it is vital that South Africa embarks on effective strategies of Road Safety promotion in order to drastically reduce road accidents and mortalities to levels, at least, of between one to nine persons per year. All governmental strategies currently in use for promoting Road Safety in South Africa are more than four years old, and no in-depth study has been done to evaluate their effectiveness and the reasons for failure of those well-planned campaigns coming out of the strategies, where the mortality rates from accidents continue to increase. This study evaluated the strategies and the impact of the campaign messages emanating from them. Qualitative research methodology using group interviews was conducted in three of the nine provinces namely North West, Gauteng, and Free State Province, the presumption being that the three South African provinces, like the rest, contain characteristics that are generally prevalent in the country. The findings of the study revealed that Road Safety officers were neither fully conversant with the strategies for promotion of Road Safety in the country, nor adequately equipped to confidently and effectively manage their obligatory mandate to endorse the Road Safety Promotion programmes. The limited and often absent engagement of communities in the design and implementation of Road Safety Promotion Strategies has not boded well for the country. Among the recommendations made were, adequate orientation and training of Road Safety practitioners in the area of Road Safety Strategies and promotion, which would result in the strengthening of community engagement in Road Safety Promotion Strategies, the need to conduct, at short intervals, the impact analyses of the promotional strategies being used, in order, where necessary, to design fresh promotional messages with impact, using the Social Marketing Framework for Road Safety promotion campaigns.